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Dr. Leo Szilard 
Pupin Physics Laboratories 
Columbia University 
New York~ New York 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

My attempt to reach you by telephone today 
was unsuccessful. This is to confirm~ however~ 
the message which I left for you~ to the effect 
that we will hold the manuscript of your article 
"Divergent Chain Reaction in Systems Composed of 
Uranium and Carbon11 in this office awaiting your 
release on it~ before sending it to the printer 
to be set for TEE PHYSICAL REVIEW. 

Because of the fact that we publish eight 
different magazines and there are always several 
issues for each of them in the process of publica­
tion we do not like to complicate the printers 
work by requesting special treatment in the plant 
for one manuscript. Since you are in New York 
this method of handling your paper will not cause 
any special delay. · 

Very truly yours~ 

Madeline M. Mitchell 
Publications Manager 

JOHN T. TATI 
CHAIRMAN 

GEORGE B. PEGRAM 

SECRETARY 

HENRY A. BARTON 

DIRECTOR 
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The Editors of THE PHYSICAL REVIEW acknowledge receipt of the 

Diver~ent Chain ~eactio~ in a 0ystem Com­following manuscript: --------------------------------------~-----

posed of Uranium and C bon . by Leo Szilard 

Information concerning the publication of this article will be sent 
as soon as possible. 

JOHN T. TATE, Editor, 
TilE PllYSICAL REVIEW, 
University of Minnesota, 
Minneapolis, Minnesota. 
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Dr. Leo Szilard 
Pupin Physics Laboratories 
Col~nbia University 
}Tew York, New York 
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AMERICAN INST ITUTE OF PHYSICS -175 Fifth Ave., New York, N.Y. 

March 28. 1939 
Dear Dr. Szilard: 

The Letter to the Editor entitled "Instantaneous Emission 
of Fast Neutrons in the Interaction of Slow Neutrons with Uran­
ium" by yourself and Walter H. Zinn v.hioh v1as originally sched­
uled for publication in the April 1. 1939 issue of THE PHYSICAL 
REVIEW will appear in the April 15th issue instead. 

MADELINE M. MITCHELL 
Publications Manager 

l 
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428 ~ ·est 116th Street , 
New York, N. Y. 
June 25, 1941 

Professor D. P . Jitchell, 
Carnegie lnstitu~e of Terrestrial Magnetism, 
Broad Branch Road , N. w., 
Washington, D. G. 

Dear Mitchell; 

This' arternoon Professor Pegram, Fermi, and 
I discussed the question of the few thousand dollars 
which might be left ~• at Dr. Briggs' disposal, and 
I am communicating to you herewith ~outcome . 

If boron free calcium can be bought at a 
price which does not eonsid~ ably exceed the price 
of co~nercial calcium hitherto used by Dr. Alexander, 
then the money should be used for this purpose rather 
than for any of the items listed below. If no order 
for boron free calcium can be placed right away, then -Ne... 

would sugeet that (a) an <r der be placed with Alexander 
for 50 lbs. of thorium metal at a price of twenty dollars 
per pound, a.cc11ding to hisletter,ofwhioh you hare a copy •. 

Professor Pegram wants me to ask you to explain 
to Dr. Briggs that this order far thorium is not directly 
connected with the intermediate scale experiment, since 
the experiment for whbh we would ~e it has no direct 
bearing on the reaction with thermal neutrons. It seems 
necessary to point thisout since it might be that the 
terms d the apropriation a t the disuosal r:f Dr. Brig0 s 
might exclude the possibility of his purchasing this 
50 lbs. of' thorium. 

(b) If after placing the above orderi there 
is some residue o:f money left ~"wmld sugest tha t an 
order be placed for pure commercial bisrouth at one 
dollar and twm ty-:five cents per pound for an amount 
of not less than 500 lbs. and not more than 1000 lbs. 
:f:fx&f lte X QUou i:llgx ill j ata.xj•z I ~fbi.( t}le C X XHB i jllfi t 

JIIJDli4 x 1:1131••* xtka:lxaulxJo:crie t lCb:rox '* caw i !lf.l KliXi:Ii:a:xluo 

If after placing this order there is a 
residue left, we would suggest tha t an order for 
uranium oxide be placed for the total ~f the residue 
with the Eldorado Gold ~ines, Ltd., Canada. I shall 
send you a telegram tomorrow giving you the exact 
address of the firm with whom the orderf for bis~mth o~j~~ 

a;pe t o be placed since I have the address a.t the 
Physics Building. 

Since I understood you to say that the orders 
have to be laced on or before ~une 30th, and since you 
will not be in Vashington on Friday, it seems to me that 
tomorrow, Thursday, is the only day on which this matter 
can be settled. Therefore, if there is any further 
question in connection with these orders M ts eet•l•d, 
please call me ovEr the te:e phone tomorrow. 

~ith k ind regards~ 

Yours, 
(Leo szilard) 



Jo n ~ . Tate, Editor 
f'hynict.l rteviev! 

Univ ern ty of :·i.:;7:1e.so tE~ 
~ ~j.nno[l.polio • :.; inn . 

Do .J.r Dr . Tt'. te: 

Fe 'b.rua..ry d , l ;; L\0 

.r .. ~lclost~d yol\ ·d.ll fin~- ~::. !!ln.n'.lsc :··:t ' t <::b ich I 
.-.~~ senc i :::l ~ ""OU iii d1 U1 c .:: eq_ est t1,c.t ;;·. ~1 [;7C i"!:. 
-)rintocl 1n the Physlc9~ 1-teview <~s f' · lc't t·~r 11 • 

[; ince tbi s !..':.::.l:rv".scri nt deale ;;ri t~ t'. !I:'::.tter 
i "'t 'lhict the gl)ver~cnt bas ;:;hm· 1 a co!' :,o.~ '" ,n.1:1t 

cf i:ntore.s t fl'O!JJ -: e :>o .i..n t o.L· .. i::n cf t;.t1oncl def­
ense it is f el t t!v'.t in (.;_: .. l i r · es slh) l.ld. be , u.Ltc i.1. 
.. as.L!.n,_;Loa .:l.S u .r.t..i.. ·01· f cou.rtc>3Y bei'\)rc the let•~r 
is ctually pr.intc' . ~~011 .. l u yon , trc:r0f'or• , s- r _; .... "')O 
'be ~..:Ltd 1;...20,1_:': .. to ... sk V· G Lt.. ... Cd.stc:r ? oss not to 
; ,_ ~.::.t this !! '"~ .. u.::;cri T; t ' til vbey h .-Ve E~ tt..~l.Bgr '1 
£r ~. . .l.i.:t !.'0 relc:....si:..'l__; L.he xr.~.tte:c fo x n .. blica.tion . 

I tri,S t thi s ViS.iJ of ;.•i ..... ceedi.:1t~ Vtill not 6· USC c>;ny 
tu .... <lae l:..'W)Uil'e!'.ience . 

(.Leo Szilard ) 
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John T. Tate , Editor 
Physical Review 
University of ~innesota 

i nneapolis , 'inn. 

Deur Dr . Tate: 

Febr~ary 6 ~ 1940 

Enclosed you will fino a. ma.nusor:i.pt which I am 
sending you .. ith tho request that you have it printed 
in t he Physical Revie as a "letter" . 

Since this manuscript deals lri th a matter in 
which the government has s.~wn a certain amount of 
interest fro the po.int of view cf national a.ei'ense 
it is felt that inquiries shou.ld be made in Washing­
ton as a matter of courtesy before the letter is 
actually printed. ould you, thorefores perhaps be 
kina. enough to ask the Lancaster Press not to print 
this xnanuscript until they have a telegra.m from me 
releasing the Jatter for publication. I trust this 
way of proceeding will not cause any undue inconven­
ience . 

Yours very truly, 

{:.eo Szilard) 

L 
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(THIS SIDE OF CARD IS FO R ADDRESS) 

Dr . Le o Szilard 
Kin~ ' s Crovm Hotel 
420 i1e st 11 6 St r eet 
New York , Jew York 
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_____________ F_e~b~r_t_<B_._r~~r~8~, ________ 191~ 

The Editors of THE PHYSICAL REVIEW acknowledge receipt of the 

II . . Di ve. rent ChHin Reaction in Systems Comf'osed fo owmg manuscnpt : ___ :...' --------------------

of Ur anium and Carbo'1 . by Leo Szilar d 

Information concerning the publication of this article will be sent 
a s soon as possible. 

JOHN T. TATE, Editor, 
THE PllYSICAL REVIEW, 
University of Minnesota, 
Minneapolis, Minnesota. 



John T. Tate 
The Physical Revie 
University of Uinne Pota 

innenpolis, ~innesota 

Dear Dr. Tate; 

February 14, 1940 

Enclosed you will find a manuscript which I ~~ 

submitting for publication to the Physical Review. 
There is just a chance that I might be requested by 
certain d ap rtments of the Administration to delay 
a publication of this paper though I personally do 
not think that this is very likely to happen. till 
ii' you do not pre.f'er to read the paper yourself', per­
haps you might think it advisable to let the referBe 
know ~)cut this possibility. 

Pages 22, 23 and 24 of tho m.anuscript deal with 
two experim.onts l'lhich I described in some detail be­
cause it i s hoped that it will be possible to give the 
result or at least one of these experil!lents within a 
short time and the values found may be added in proof. 
Both experiments are in a state or preparation and 
might be ocnpleted bJ the time tho paper appears in 
print. 

Yours very truly. 

(Leo Szilard) 

L 



John T . Tu.te 
The Physical Revie~ 
IJni versi ·ty •Yf 2' in:r.1enota. 

tnnea:polis , ~~innesota 

Dear Dr . Tate : 

F~bruary ~4 , 1940 

Enclosed you will find e. r:umusoript Hhich I am 
su.bmi t"ti.'1.:.:; i'o:r :pu'Jlicn.tio;, to t he Ph;rsic 1 Revier; .. 
There is just t-.1. cht.:.:nce that I miflht be requested by 
cel"ta.in d :ph.rt!!tcnts O..!.. t!:.le .A.dt!li.1ist.ro.tiol! to dclc,y 
a publiC'atiOil of this p,::.q1er though I pcrso.nt:~lly d.o 
not til11nk t.h _ t this io very li};cly to o..Jnon. Still 
:i.f you do nat :prefer to ~·ead the paper you:;: self , :per­
hr.:.!)s yo·p. !"'' iCht th:i.n r it ~:l.!.Yisa.ble to let the referee 
know about this possibility . 

Pages 22 , 23 , a.Yl.d 24 of the o.anuscript deul with 
two experiments v hicb I Clescri ea. i n so:::-.e detn.il be_; 
co.use it is hoped. that it Hill be possi'ble ·t0 give 1i.ue 
rcsu.l t of ald. least one of these ex:!'eriments within a 
short time and the values ~ound ~ay be added in proof . 
Both. experime11ts P...rc in a state of preparation a11d 

ight be co.o:pleted by the time the vt;.peJ:• &:;Ypcu.:rs in 
:print . 

Yours very truly , 

(Leo Szilard) 





CU.SS Of S£RV!Cf. OCSIR£0 
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TEl£GRAM ORDINAIIY 

DI.Y URGENT 
tiTTER RATE 

S£RI'J. DEfERR!D 



.., p 11 G~ 1940 

Dear Dr. Tate: 

I am ~riting to you conc Grning the manuscript 

of a paper .,hich ms s ent to you enclosed in my 

letter :):f' Februai'y 14, 1940 . I am anxious that 

~hls nwnuscr1 r: t 5PuulCl not be sent to print until 

I have dcf':i nj tely h.sn.rd~rom the .r~dministratj on 

th .t there is no~~ objection to its publication .. 

In the mean time, however, I sllOuld be glad to 

know Y!hether the manuscript he.s be~n accepted for 

publics.tj on in th .Physlcal neviel.'J and ptn~haps 

you ,;ould be kind enou ;~ h to inform me w ~ th regard 

to t.nis point. 

Yours very truly, 

(Lao Szilard) 



THE PHYSICAL REVIEW 

REVIEWS OF MODERN PHYSICS 

Conducted by 

THE AMERICAN PHYSICAL SOCIETY 

JOHN T. TATE, Managing Editor 

University of Minnesota , Minneapolis, Minn. , U.S. A. 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
t:in., ' s '~ !"OY.'!l Eotel 
42" · ~P ~t 11 :~treet 

~Te'.'J Yorlr , ~-C'."! York 

De r Dr . Szilard : 

A.pril 2 , 1940 

Your :!'"per on 11 ::J iver c;ent C ain ~no.ctio'1 in ~ S:·stcr1 CoYrnosPd o 
Fr?niun an C:::'..""bo!'- 11 YriJ.l be published in T -E f'"YC:IC'.:::., ~2VT { , On the 
other he.nd , I fee thA.t it should lJe co'1densecl some,,; .Pt , n'~. tioularl~r 

in the i'lt oduction . I .s ould thin. too tl,at you ni~ht ''rish o ~odL~r 
parts o0 it i'1 the lir-ht o!: '110rA recent ezne!"i.,..,e.,ts. D8.rtic .larlv t!-ose 
of Dt:n', iT~'" nd ~~ ie • 

• 'T'o.te , 
Jrrrn.~ ~ ·-
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UNDER 
KNOTT MANAGEMENT 

TELEPHONE 

UNIVE .. S IT Y 4-2700 

420 WEST IIG "'!"':'STREET 

NEW YORK 

OP P OS I-I E CO L U MBIA UN I VERS ITY 

April 16 , H140 

Dr . .J ;1m ·:r . ria te , ..:W l t "J r 
Pny:.:llcal Review 
Unive:esj ·ty rJf B;!innesota 

inn0upolis , '!i:1n . 

De I' Dr . Ta.te : 

'~'i• ny tbs.nks for you r le t ter of' Anril 8 . 

F' ll:' :1m]; your su.ggestion I shall send you 

ne1.; tP' m• s c1•1 nt in ' b:i ch I s hall a ttmrpt to 

shorten tho pa~or . Apart from r e rit·ng the 

intro ~uctio~ the ua er cou ld porha,:-,s be short-

...,ned by s.b. ftin·~ some of the pure l y ari thrnet-

ical ' "'-rt s o t: the pa p er i n to a n a rPondix, ·,hich 

cuuld b · sot L~ smal l type . 

I !'col , 110 1evor , that perhaps I ouf};ht to 

ref' t·r.d.n .from m )0 ~fy:i.no; the p ner in the li r:t;ht 

of moJ' e rec ent oxper imonts . If thero s c on-

s : de1•abl~ dolay i n tho printing of this paper , 

a nd if much a.dcli tionf1l 'I nfoPrn.a.tion bec omes 

availa.ble , 1 ·1:; ·Jill rob, bly b e n e cossat•y to add 

PLAN TO VISIT Nt:W YORK WORLD'S -FAIR 



a. short notG n proof . This note coul d then 

t· :{o into ace unt 11 addit1 onal · nf') f'Ina.tion . 

Yours s·nce ely, 

( Loo Sz :llnrd) 



UNDER 
KNOTT MAN AGEMENT 

420 WEST 116"!"-:' STREET 

NEW YORK 

O PP OS IT E CO L U M B I A UN I VI= R S ITY 

TELEPHONE 

UNIVERSITY 4-2700 

May 2;) , 1940 

Dr . Lyman J . Brigg s, Director 
National Bureau of Standards 
Washington , D. C. 

Dear Dr . Briggs 

Enclosed you will find a copy of a letter 

to Dr . Tate which I wrote in pursuance of the 

c ourse upon which we decided during our last 

discussion on April 27 . 

JLS/ jbc 
ENG. 

Yours sincerely, 

(Leo Szilard ) 

PLAN TO VISIT N-tW YORK WORLD'S f"AIR 



UNDER 
KNOTT MANAGEMENT 

420 WEST IIG "T':'STREET 

NEW YORK 

O PP OS IIE C L U MBIA UN I VLRS lTY 

TELEPHONE 

UNIVERSITY 4-2700 

May 23, 1940 

Dr. John T. Tate, Editor 
The Physical Review 
University of Minnesota 
Minneapolis, h1nnesota 

Dear Dr. Tate: 

I was asked by Br. Briggs acting as chair­
man of a cmnmittee at 1:rht ch var :i.ous Government 
departments are represented to del ay the publi­
cation of ~~ose t wo manus cri pts wh jch I sent to 
the Physical Review dealing with the subject of 
chain reactions 1n systems composed of uranium 
and carbon. I gave the assurance that I would 
write to you asking for a further delay concern­
ing the publication of' these papers iVhich I am 
doing herewi th. 

In the circumstances it appears to mG now 
likely that considerable time may elapse before 
these papers will be released. I shall, how­
ever, send you the revised manuscripts for 
which you asked and would be gra teful if you 
would hold both manuscripts until such time as 
there 1N111 no longer any objection to their pub­
lica t ·i on. 

Since work on this and related subjects is 
being intensified it appears like ly that you 
will r·ec•tve more papers dth or without the 
request for a delay in publication in the near 
future. This may raise questions of principle 

PLAN TO VISIT N£W YORK WORLD'S +AIR 



UNDER 
KNOTT MANAGEMEN T 

420 WEST IIG "!"~ STREET 

NEW YORK 

OP P OS il ~ C L U M B IA UN I VI=. R S ITY 

Dr. John T. Tate 

TELEPHONE 

UN I VERSIT Y 4-2700 

and I pi•opose thci•e.f\Jr e to ' eel a s th mat t or 
w th Vtu'1o, ·s co l l oa ; ' e..,. a ' h v n~ obtained 
the1l" reac t on to t ake 1 t un · 1 tl tir. Br1 cr. a 
ao t h s. t ho rra y 1n.fo you o!' h s a t t t ude 
as wall as thoir s. 

Yours s1ne erely. 

(Leo Szilard) 

PLAN TO VISIT N£W YORK WORLD'S -FAIR 
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UNDER 
KNOTT MANAGEMENT 

420 WEST liG ""!"~ STREET 

NEW YORK 

O PP O S n E C O LUMBIA UN I VERS ITY 

TELEPHONE 

UNIVERSITY 4-2700 

Dr. Jo.bn T. Tate May 23 - 1940 

and I propose therefore to discuss the matter 
w•th various colleague s and having obtained 
their reaction to take it up ;• ith Dr. Briggs 
so that he may inform you of his attitude 
as well as theirs. 

Yours sincerely~ 

(Leo Szilard) 

PLAN TO VISIT NtW YORK WORLD'S -FAIR 



Dr . John T. Tate. Editor 
The Physical Review 
University of innesota 

inneapolis, inneeota 

Dear Dr . Tate: 

0 
0 

p 
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May 23. 1940 

I was asked by Dr . Briggs acting as chairman of a committee at 
which various Government departments are represented to delay the 
publication of those two manuscripts which I sent tothe Physical 
Review dealing with the subject of chain reactions in systems composed 
of uranium and carbon. I gave the assurance that I would write you 
asking for a further delay concerni~ the publication of these papers 
which I am doing herewith. 

In the circumstances it appears to me now likely that considerable 
time may elapse before these papers will be release • I shall. however. 
send you the revised manuscripts for which you t3ked and would be 
grateful if you would hold both manuscripts until such time as there ill 
no longer be any objection to their fUblication . 

Since work on this ano relate subjects is being intensified it 
appears likely that you will receive more papers ith or without the 
request for a delay in publication in the near future. This may raise 
questions of princi~le and I propose therefore to uiscuss the matter 
with v.rious colleagues and having obtaine their reaction totake it 
up with Dr. Briggs so that he may inform you of his attitude as 11 as 
theirs . 

Yours sincerely. 

(Leo Szilard) 



Professor John T. T~te 
University of 1;innesota 
l'inneapolis, t:innesota 

Dear Professor Tate: 

April 24, 1946 

Please excuse rae for the deldy in answering your letter relating 
to the nanuscripts •·hich I sent for publication to the Physical Review 
in February, 1940. 

I, too, am anxious to publish the paper and think that probably 
the correspond.:tn~.:; '':letter to the Editor'' rnight then be dropped. While 
I a~ quite certain the paper contains nothinr that ought to be considered 
secret in view of the Smyth P.eport, I feel it should not be the author ' s 
responsibility to cP.cide, frQ~ the point of view of national defense, 
whether r not a paper should bo printed. I wonder whether you wouldn't 
think it advisable for you to submit the paper to some authority, for in­
stance, the Toman Ca'll'littee or rr . Tolman, for a decision in order to 
protect yourself against any ossible char~es . I might try to clear up 
the J~atter fran this end but I am not sure it is a feasible idea since 
the aper was written and withheld before the governnent took an interest 
in this field of knowledee. 

In 1940 you suggested that the paper be shortened anci. I shall 
~nediately tr,y to do that . I will only cut portions of the paper with­
out adding anything and possibly make chanees in the phraseology for 
the sake of greater clarity. I might also add a footnote pointing out 
the limitations of the paper arisinr out of the ignorance of certain 
factors which we now know to be relevant . 

I would appreciate it if you \'fould let me know just hov1 you propose 
to handle the matter of 11 clearance" . 

Very sincerely yours, 

LS:jjp Leo Szilard 



ay 2, 1946 

Professor Farrington Daniels 
Director, ~ 1 etallurgical Laboratory 
P.o . Box 52CJ7 
Chicago 80, Illinois 

Dear Professor Daniels: 

0 

I am enclosin~ a report which is substantially identical with the 
paper that I sent for publication to the Physical Review in February, 
1940; that is, before the u.s. government began to give financial sUP­
port for rork on uranium. The publicatiou of this paper was delayed at 
my request. 

Having studied the criteria for declassification which you showed 
me yesterday, I have cane to the conclusion that there is no reason why 
the publication of this paper should be delayed any longer and I am , 
accordingly, asking the editor of the Physical Review to have the paper 
printed. 

I would appreciate it if you wottid have the paper examined so that 
if I should be in error and if there should be anything in the paper 
which, in accordance with the recommendations of the Tolman Committee 
should not be published at the present time, I can take the necessary 
steps to have those offencting pa.flsages removed from the text if not any 
earlier, than at least in the proofs . 

Very sincerely yours , 

LS:jjp ~~ 

encl. (~IJ-55~&1.-t.r~ . ~-J 
Leo Szilard 



THE PHYSICAL REVIEW 

REVIEWS OF MODERN PHYSICS 

Conducted by 

THE AMERICAN PHYSICAL SOCIETY 
JOHN T. TATE, Managing Editor 

University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minn., U.S. A 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
1.::etallurgical Laboratory 
P . O. Box 5207 
Chicago 80 , Illinois 

Dear Dr . Szilard : 

April 29 , 1946 

It would seem to me that if you are in doubt with 
respect to the advisability from the standpoint of security 
of publishing the parer which you submitted in 1940 it would 
be best for you to send it to Lt . Col . John R. :Iuhoff at Oak 
Ridge , Tennessee , P . O. Box E, to ask for his judgment . In 
other cases Dr . Tolman has felt that he should not accept the 
responsibility for n alcing a recormnendation but has advised 
that papers be sent to Lt . Col . Ruhoff . 

Sincerely .'.rours , 

JTT : B 



J'~ • Leo Szil rd 
581G 3lackstcne Avenue 
Chica~o , Illinois 



----~------~--~~~~a~~~r~2~7 __________ 19~ 

The Editors of Tl!E PHYSICAL REVIEW acknowledge receipt of the -
following manuscript: Di ve r 5;;e'!l.t Cha i n !ieaction i n Sys teJ:Js Com­

··os ed cf Ur aniu..D. and Car~1on b-·,' Leo Szi l ard 

Information concerning the publication of this article will be sent as soon 
as possible. 

JOHN T. TATE, Editor 
THE PHYSICAL REVIEW, 

University of Minnesota, 

Minneapolis 14, Minnesota 



Professor John T. Tate 
University of innesota 
l inneapolis, :innesota 

Dear Pr·ofessor Tate: 

5816 Blackstone Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 
May 20, 1946 

I am enclosin somewhat shortened version of my paper, 
Diver ,er,t Chain reaction in S• steJ:'s Com osed of Uraniurt' and Carbon which 
I believe was received. by the Physical Review on February 1 , 1940. In 
view of the lon.r time that has elapsed, I have added some notes in the 
form of on appundi..x and also a new su"JlD'lary, under the datelme of 'ay , 1946. 

I did not add cmything to the paper, but abbreviated some pas ­
sages and others are entirely left out . There is however one exception, 
a few days after I sent you the n,anuscript I discovered a.n error on 
paee 21 and wrote a new paee 2~ . Vlhile I am not sure that I sent you 
the replacement at that time, 1 had a photo copy mada which I rrtailed to 
myself and it carrieG the post c.rk of }eurutr;• 21, 1940 . I enc:::..ose that 
page as a dccunento.rr proof of the date of the chanre, but I would appreciate 
it if you v•ould return it after exc1.!l1ining it . In v.:ew of this change , I 
propose that thr- elate OJ" the paper Le changed fro• .. Februa ., 16., 1940 to 
February ;'1, 1940. Perhaps you would let me know whether thj_s procedure 
is satisfactory to you. 

S:L""lce I last wrote yo 1 I have studied the Declassification Guide, 
issued b;}r the Am~; (incidentally it is a secret document), and I am now 
satis!ied that there is nothine in the paper which, under those rules, 
would h.'lve to remain classified as secret . : ·would therefore appreciate 
it if tD.e paper were set t o print and if I could obtain a {?.alley proof 
at your earliest convenience . 

I have incidentally sent a copy of the paper, through the .etal­
lurgical Laboratory, to the appropriate army authorities, asking them to 
let me lmow if they have any objections to any passages contained in the 
paper. If there should be such an objection, I would make the correction 
in the proof, but I don't anticipate any. 

LS:jjp 
encl. 

Very sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 



THE PHYSICAL REVIEW 

REVIEWS OF MODERN PHYSICS 

Conducted b y 

THE AMERICAN PHYSICAL SOCIETY 

JOHN T. TATE, Managing l!dito. 

University of Minnesota, Minneapolis 14, Minn., U. S. A. 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
5816 Blackstone Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

July 25, 1946 

The Editors of THE PHYSICAL REVI~~ have raised objections 
to the publication of the revised form of your pre-war article 
on "Divergent Chain Reaction in Systems Composed of Uranium and 
Carbon". They have decided that the only course open to them is 
to publish the paper in the form in which it was originally 
submitted. This they are prepared to do if it meets with your 
approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

JTT:B 



Mr. Jolm T. Tate, Editor 
The Physical Review 
U ivorsity of' ·illnosota 
Minneal')olis, 14, Li.inn. 

Dear ·~. Tate: 

1155 E. 57th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 
August 12, 1946 

Many thanks for your letter of July 25th. 

I shall bo pleased to havo tho papor publishod 

in the form in which it ms originally submitted. Ue.y I 

however ask two specific quostiona1 

1) In my last letter to you I sent you the photo 

copy of one page which Yras poGtmarkod, Fobruo.ry 21!) 1940. 

Would it bo acceptable o you to have the toxt of this page 

used ln tho pap""lr and that tho d ..• to of the paper be accord­

ingly shifted to February 21, 19401 

2) Is it acceptable to you that ~ notes 
dated 1946, bo attnched ·eo tho pcper in order to bring 

tho reader up-to-date, or make such oorrectiona as apr·ear 

appropriate in the light of the later developments. In these 

notes I run of course limited to 7hat cnn be revealed in view 

of the contin . .led soorecy .. 

The photo oopy 1tlhich was cmolosed in r::ry lo.ot lott~"'r 

is o. docur.1ent uhioh might c.t some lrtor clr te be no ded by. the 

GoverDr'le"1t in connection wl th a p tent o.T)plication v.1hic'l they 

have filed in sy name.. .t'orhaps (af'tor mo.k" ng a photo oopy for 

your files) you would return the original photo copy tom • 

preferably by re15istore~l. 

I had a letter fron tho 1\rmy asking mo not to publish 

this ps.per for the time being and mentioning some such things 

as objections by the u. s. Patent Office. I do not understand 

what they mean and will try to olea.r up this mo.ttor ns soon as 

poss ibla. 

Sincerely yours, 

~A_, 
Leo Szilard 



THE PHYSICAL REVIEW 

REVIEWS OF MODERN PHYSICS 

Conducted by 

THE AMERICAN PHYSICAL SOCIETY 

JOHN T. TATE, Managing l!ditM 

University of Minnesota, Minneapolis 14, Minn., U. S. A . 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
1155 E. 57th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

August 20, 1946 

This is in reply to the questions you ask in your letter of 
August 12. It will be acceptable to have the text of the photostated 
page included in your manuscript. I am returning it herewith. 

Some notes dated 1946 might be acceptable. They should, however, 
be kept to a. minimum and confined largely to explanations or corrections 
which are desirable in order not to mislead the reader. 

JTT:B 
Enc. 

yours, 
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